
206 

BEFORE THE fLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMNISSION 

In re : Application o( TOMOKA WATER 
WORKS , I NC. for a staff-assisted 
rate case in Lee County. 

) 
) 
) ___________________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
ORDER NO· 21674 
ISSUED: 8-3-89 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition 
of this matter : 

MICHAEL McK . WILSON, CHAIR~~N 
THOr-1AS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER SETTING TEMPORARY RATES I N EVENT Of ~ROTES f 

AND 

NOTICE Of PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER SETTING FINAL RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE is hereby given by the florida Public Service 
Commission of its intent to grant increased water rates pu rsuant 
to Section 367.081 , florida Statutes, t o Tomoka Water Wor ks , 
Inc . , a utility subject to this Commission ' s jurisdiction, 
provid i ng service to the public in Lee County. The ac ions 
discussed herein , pertaining to approval of increased final 
rates and miscellaneous service charges , are prelimina r y in 
nature and will become final un less a person whose interests are 
subst an t i ally affected files a petition for a formal proceed ing 
pu r s ua nt to Rule 25-22 . 029 , Florida Administrative Code. By 
t h i s Order, t he Commission a lso authorizes temporar y rates in 
t he event t hat a person ot her than his utility files a protest 
of thi s Proposed Agency Action. 

BACKGROUND 

Tomok Water Wor ks , Inc. (Tomoka o r utility) is a water 
utility which serves two hundred fifty-rive (25 ') ) homes and two 
(2) businesses in two (2) subd1visions west o f Ormond Beach . 
The utility has been in opuralion si nce 1964, •1n 1 i is own-"d by 
Luberna Shirah, J.D. BryJ nt, and t-he e . ar:e oC r!.H. Go rman , who 

00"1 1" "" ' '- .... , . '"" '""\ . --: t, ,.~ ~ '\ • • •• "" •• ,... 

07852 /.'~ -3 i~~3 

f r SC -f\E CO~j3/REP~RT:I ;G 

I 

I 

I 

- -----



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 2 

a re the developers of the area served by the 
utility has had one (1) previous staff-assisted 
Docket No . 810468-WU. 

util1 t y. 
rate case 

The 
in 

The ut ility ' s app lication for staff assistance was received 
o n Decembe r 19 , 1988, ~>lith an official filing dat l! of January 
20 , 1989 . The test year is the projected twelve-month period 
e nding December 31, 1989. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE/CUSTOMER MEETING 

In processing the uti 1 i ty • s application, we con tacted the 
Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) to de Lermine if the 
utility was in compliance with their regulalio ns; pe r formed a 
field aud it and evaluation of Lhe utility's o perati C"ns; and our 
Staff held a customer meeting in the servtce area. 

Approximately eight (8) customers out o f a total cus l omer 
base of two - hundred sixty-five ( 265 ) attended the cus t omer 
meeti ng held by our Staff o n June 8, 1989 in Ormond Beach. Of 
those in attendance , si x ( 6) customers testified as t o quality 
of service. These customers complained of the unsatisfaclo ry 
taste, odor and color of the waler. Two (2) cus t omer s al so 
complained of periodic low water pres sure. In re s po nse t o Lh~se 

complaints, we i nspected the utilily's waler systems t o allempl 
to determine the reason for the poo r water quality and wale r 
pressure problem. 

We determined that the pro bable r e a son f o r the poo r wate r 
quality was due to the utility ' s di s c onlinued use o f water 
aeration units t o remove hydro gen sulf1de from the raw wa te r, as 
a part of i ts water purificatio n proces s. While the remo val o £ 
hydrogen sulfide does not affect tne purity or potability o f t he 
water, i t does make the taste and odor o f the water mo r e 
palatable. It was further determined that the c os t t o lhe 
utility of re-installing t he aeration units would be $2,272. 

Our investigation o f the periodic low water pressure 
problem did not disclose the s ource o f the pro bl em , in t ha none 
of our samp l e readings we re below twenty (20) pounds pe r s quuce 
inch (psi). We did, ho we ve r , o bs erve that t here we r e numt:rous 
spri nkler systems act ive t h roughout the util i ty · s se tvl ce area, 
which could possi bly a c coun f o r the pe r1 od ic p r Pssu re prob lem. 
Nev e r t heless , t he u t i l it y advi ses tha it Hill con• inue o 
mo nito r the water pressure of i t s s y s Lens Lo i nsu t ~ an a<lequu e 

20 7 



208 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881 583-WU 
PAGE 3 

l eve l of water p r essure . 

The DER advised us t ha t the utility was in violation of 
certain of its regulations , in that the utility ' s 
Tomoka/Tanglewood plant has had several o utstanding DER 
citations si nce April, 1982, and the utility' s Twin River s plant 
also ha s o u tstanding citations dating back to August, 1988. DER 
has consequently ins ituted "No tice of Violation" proceedings 
agains t the utility which are pending . 

In consideration of the foregoing, we find the qua 1 i t y of 
service being provided by the utili t y to be unsatisfactory and 
in need o f immediate improvemen t . Accordingly, the utility 
shal l, wi thin n inety (90} days of the date of t h is Order , do the 
f o llowing: Re-insta 11 t he water aeration s y stem t o r emove the 
hydrogen s ulf ide from t he raw water (Since the cost of such 
aeratio n units was not i nc luded in test yea r calculaticns , it 
s hall be considered to be an after test year pla nt addition for 

I 

r ate-ma k ing pu rposes ); and , Bri ng its ope r ation with the I 
standards established by the DER. We fu rthe r find that i E the 
uti lity fails t o take t he aforemen tioned correcti ve actions 
within ninety ( 90) days of the effective d ate of this Order, the 
utility shall be au t ho rized to i mplement o nly one-half of the 
increase in i ts water ra tes approved herein until such time as 
the noted def icien~ ies are corrected . 

RATE BASE 

The s ummary of o ur calculations of the utility ' s water ratt 
base is attached hereto as Schedule No . l(a). Adju stments to 
the rate base are itemi zed o n Schedule No . l(b). Those 
adjustments that are mechanical in nature are shown without 
fu rther e x planation in the tex t of t h is Order. The majo t 
components of the utility' s rate base are discussed below: 

1) Used and Useful The utility' s water 
plant and distribution s ystem were determined 
to be 100 percent u sed and useful in the 
utility ' s last rate case proceeding in 1982. 
Since t here have been no additions to the 
u tility ' s plant or distribution s ystem since 
1982, we find the utility's water plant and 
distribution system to be 100 percen use d 
a nd useful. I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 4 

2 ) Plant-in-Service - Our examination of the 
utility ' s distribution s y stem disclosed that 
the utility had a significant number of 
slow-running or inoperative water meters. We 
have determined that the utility shou ld 
replace sixty (60) of these defective meters 
at a cost of $ 3,600 , with suc h amount to be 
inc luded in plant-in-service. Upon due 
consideration, we further find the utility's 
test year plant-in-service , including the 
$3,600 allowed for the replacement of the 
above-discussed defective meters, t o be 
$87,632. 

3) Wor king Capital - Ou r preferred method ir 
calculating a working capital allowance is 
the balance sheet approach, which nets 
current assets and defe rred debits with 
current liabilities a nd deferred cre dils. 
However , due to the small size of this 
utility, the cost of maintaining reco rds to 
support the balance sheet approach would have 
a signi fica nt impact on rates . Accordi ngly, 
we find it appropriate to utilize the l/8 of 
operation and maintenance expenses method 
because it provides a close approximation o E 
the utility's working capital needs and does 
not requ ire extensive bookkeepi ng. Use o f 
t hi s method re s u lts in a test year working 
capital allowance of $3,985. 

4 ) Plant, Land, CIAC , and Accumulated 
Depreciatio n - We adjusted the balances f o r 
these elements of t he utility's rate base to 
match those determi ned to be appropriate in 
the utility's last rate case proceeding 
(Docket No . 810468-WU, Order No . 11420). 
Those balances are reflected in Schedules 
Nos. l(a) and l{b). 

In conside r at i o n of all o ur ad j ustments , 
we find the appropriate t hi rteen-mon th water 
rate base to be $ 24 ,094 . 

209 



210 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 5 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

We have determined the utility's cost o f debt to be 12.75 
percent, based on Sun Bank' s prime lending rate t o the u tility 
on a short-term note . The utility ' s cosl of equity wa s 
calculated to be 12.19 percent, by us i ng the leverage formula 
approved by the Commissio n in Order No . 19718 ( Doc ket No . 
880006-WS) . Accordingly, the appropri ~ te ove r a ll rate of 
return for the utility is 11.85 percent. 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Schedule No. 3(b) attached hereto summarizes the operating 
income of the utility, with the correspondi ng adjustments 
detailed on Schedule No. 3(c). Those adjustments which are 
mechanical in nature, or which are self-explanatory , are s ho wn 
on these Schedules without further explanat ion in th text o f 
this Order. The major adjustments to the uti lity' s net 
operating income are as follows: 

1) Operating Revenue- Our b il ling analysts 
of the utility • s cus t omer accounts disclosed 
that 14 percent of the util ity· s customer s 
were not being billed for consumptio n due t o 
t he high number of inoperali ve meter s . 
Consequently, we adjusted the utility ' s test 
year revenue requirement by increasing such 
requirement by $1,359 to allow f o r the zero 
consumpt i on customers. After the zero 
consumption adj ustment , and the remain i ng 
three hundred twenty-nine (329) customers ' 
usage imputed at 8, 000 gallons per customer 
per month, a t o tal revenue requirement of 
$24,801 is derived. Ac c o rdingly, we find 
such revenue requi cement , and t he <:djusting 
increase thereto , to be appropriate. 

2) Operatio n and Ma intenance (O&M) Expe nse -
The utility is operated out of the of fice o f 
J.K. Shirah and Sons , Const ructi o n Company, 
wh i ch also ope ra tes a cable televis1on 
company, and a sep~rate water and sewer 
uU li t y company (Tyr-be r Creek Utilities) , out 
of the same ~ rfice lJcation. The expenses 
for office staf( salaries , management .:ees, 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO . 881583- WU 
PAGE 6 

ren t , and other operation and maintenance 
expenses are allocated by the paren t 
construction company among the three 
compan ies. Upon due consideration , we find 
that $31,879 is an appropriate allowance f o r 
0 & M Expenses. We have, within t he $31,879 
allowance, increased t he previousl y 
authorized management fee from $40.00 to 
$100.00 per mo nth, and allowed $ 3 , 000 . 00 for 
off ice salaries as legitimate 0 & M expenses . 

3 ) Pur san t to 
Admini st rat i ve 
depreciation 
Offsetting 
amo rtizat ion 
de preciation 

Rule 25-30.140 , Florida 
Code , t he appropriate 

rate is 4.34 percent . 
the depreciation amount b/ 

of CIAC, results in a 
expense of $ 1 ,8 25. 

4) Income Tax Expense - Due to the uti 1 i ty 
being a Subcha pter S Co rporation , no income 
tax allowance was i ncluded i n our 
calculations . 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

To allow t he utility an opportunity to earn an 11.85 
pe r cen t rate of retu r n, wa ter r ates which generate revenues in 
t he amount o f $3 7 , 835 s ho u ld be set. This represent s a 
fifty-three (53) percent i ncrease in annual revenue for the 
utility. 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE 

The utility is currently using the base facility charge 
rate structu re. The base facilit y c harge is the Commission's 
preferred rate structure because of its ability to track costs 
and give customers some control over their water bills . Each 
c ustomer pays his o r her pro rata share of the fi xed costs of 
providing se rvice through t he base facility c harge a nd pays f o r 
actual usage through t he gallonage charge . 

The approved r ates , •.-~hich we 
reasonable , and which are des 1gned 

find to be 
to achieve 

fair, just and 
Lhe authorized 

211 



212 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO . 881583-WU 
PAGE 7 

revenue requireme nt, are set forth below. 
rates are shown for comparison. 

The present monthly 

Residential and General Service Wa ter Rates 

Monthl y Rates 

Meter Size Current Rates AEE roved Rates 
5/8" X 3/4 " $ 3.14 $ 3. 47 

1" 7.84 8.68 
1 1/2'' 15.68 17.35 

2 " 24 . 64 27 . 76 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 gallons $ 0.57 $ l. 02 

The new rates will be effective for meters read o n or 

I 

after thirty (30) days after the stamped approval date on the 
utility ' s revised tariff sheets, except that the i ncrease in I 
the utility ' s rates is hereby suspended for ninety (90) days to 
allow the u ti lity time to make certain ·improvements in the 
quality of service specified herein, and to bring its 
o perations within the DER standards . If the utility has not 
taken the aforementioned co rrective action at the end of the 
ninety ( 90) days , then the utility shall be entitled to 
implement only one-half of the rate increase appro ved herein 
until such time as the aforementioned correct i ve action is 
taken. 

The tariff sheets will be apptoved upo n Staff's 
verificatio n that the tariff revisions are consistent with our 
decision herein; that the proposed customer notice is adequdte ; 
that the required security, if any, h as been provided; that the 
protest period has expired and no timely protesls we re 
received ; and that the quality of service and DER deficienc1es 
noted herein are corrected. 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE 

The only service availability charge presently approved 
for the utility is a meter installation charge. ~Je believe the 
utility s hould retain its me ter installation charge ; however. 
due to the fact that its service area is virtually built-o ut, 
and no new connect ions to the present system are ant 1c 1 pa ted. I 
we also believe that iL •.-~ould be inappropriate to allow any 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-~TU 

PAGE 8 

system capacity charge . 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

Rule 25-30.3 45, Florida Administrative Code , 
a utili ty may charge its customers certain 
service cha rges. These charges are designed 
responsibi lity for the costs associated with 
se rvices on those persons creating hose costs , 
the general body of ratepayers. 

provides that 
miscellaneous 
to 9lace the 
miscellaneous 

rather Lhan on 

Currently, 
se rvice charges . 
to implement the 
described below, 

the uti lity has no app roved miscellaneous 
We bclLeve it is appropriate for the utility 

four types of miscellaneous service charges as 
at the rate levels set forth below: 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Type of Se r vice 

Initial Connection 
No rmal Connection 
Violati on Reconnection 
Premises Visit 

Init ial Connection 
service initia tion at a 
previously . 

Sewer 

$15.00 
15.00 
15 . 00 
10.00 

This charge would 
location where service 

be levied for 
did not exist 

Normal Reconnect This charge would be levied for 
at a previ ous ly 
subsequent Lo a transfer of service to a new customer account 

served l ocation , or reLnstatement of service 
c ustomer-requested termination . 

Vio l ation Reconnection - This chacge would be lev ied pri or 
to reconnection of a n existing customer after disconnection o f 
service fo r cause according to Rule 25-30 . 320(2), Flo rtda 
Admini st r ative Code , includtng a delinquency Ln blll payment. 

Premtses Visit (in !_ieu of dic;connectiQ!!l - Thts chdrge 
would be levied when a service reptesent ~ti ve vistt s J prert~•s 

for the purpose ot disc :>ntinutng s ~~ rvtce for nonpdy:nent; -.>t a 
due and collectible bill and does n'" dtscor .tnue service 
because he customer pays the secv1ce repLes~nta ive or 

213 



214 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 9 

otherwi se makes satisfactory arrangements to pay the bil l. 

These charges s hould be effecti ve for service rendered on 
or after he stamped approval date o n the tariff sheets . 

RATES IN THE EVENT Of PROTEST 

Thi s Order proposes an increase i n the utility·s water 
rates. A time ly protest could delay what may be a justified 
rate increase pending a formal hearing and final Order in this 
case , resulting in an unrecoverable l oss of revenue to the 
utility . Acco rdi ngly, in the event that a timely p ro test is 

I 

filed by a nyone other than the utility, we hereby dUthorize the 
utility to collect the service rates approved herein, o n a 
temporary basis , s ubjec t to refund, provided that it turnishes 
security f o r the possible refund of such collecttons . The 
security s ho uld either be a bond o r letter of credit in tho 
amount of $8,000, or the utility may establish an escrow 
account wi t h an independent fi nancial institution pursuan t to a I 
written agreement. Any wit hdr awals of funds from t hi s escrow 
accou nt are subj-ect to t he p r ior approval of t h is Commission 
through the Director of the Division of Records a nd Repo rt i ng . 

The ut ility must keep an accurate account, in detail , of 
all monies received by said increases, specify ing by whom and 
on whose beha lf such amounts were paid. The utility shall also 
file a r eport, no later than the twentieth day of each mo nth 
that the tempo rary r a tes are in effect , showing the amount o~ 

revenues collected as a result of t he temporary r ates and the 
amount of revenues that wo uld have been c ollected under he 
prior r ates . Should a refund be requ ired, the refu nd s hal l be 
with interest , pursuant to Rule 25-30.360 , Flor1da 
Administrative Code. 

The utility s hal l be authorized to implement the tempotar y 
rates o nly after provid i ng t he above-discussed security, and 
Staff's approva l of the revised tariff sheets . 

Based o n the f o regoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiss1on Lhal: Lhe 
app l ication of Tornoka Water Wotks, Inc . Cor an increase in its 
water rates for its customets in Volusia Cou n ty is approved as 
set forth in the body v f this Otdet. I _s furthe . I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 10 

ORDERED that all matters 
hereto , whether in the form of 
this r eference , specifically 
Orde r. It is further 

contained herein or attached 
discourse or schedules, are by 

made i n tegral parts of this 

ORDERED that the provision 
proposed agency action, shall 
appropriate petitio n in the form 
Florida Administrative Code , is 
Division of Reco rds and Reporting 
Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 
business o n August 24, 1989. It is 

of this Order, issued as 
become fi nal unless a n 

provided by Rule 25-22.035 , 
received by the Director, 
at hi s office at 101 East 
32399-0870 , by the close o f 
further 

ORDERED that the u tility· is hereby authorized t o charge 
the new ra tes effective for all meters read thirty (30 ) days 
after the stamped approval date o n the revised tariff s heets , 
s ubj ect to the exceptions set forth in the body o f this Order. 
It is further 

ORDERED that the ra te increase approved here1n i s hereby 
suspe nded for n inety (90) days to all ow the utility sufficient 
time to correct its Quality of Service and DER defici e nci es 
discussed in the body of this Order . If such deficiencies are 
not fully cor r ected within n inety ( 90 ) days of the date of this 
Order, the utility shall be e n titled t o receive o n ly o ne - halE 
of the approved rate increase until such time as the 
defic iences are fully corrected. It is furt her 

ORDERED that the utility is hereby authorized t o charg~ 
the mi scellaneous service charges set forth herein effective 
for services rendered o n o r after the stamped approval date on 
its revised tar iff sheets . It is further 

ORDERED that the r ev ised tariff sheets will be approved 
upon Staff ' s verification t hat t he tariff sheets are consistent 
with our decisions he rein ; thal the p' oposed c us tomer no tjce is 
adequate; that the required security, if applicable , has been 
provided; that the protest period has e x pi red and no time 1 y 
protests we re r ecei ve d; a nd t ha t the utility has co r rected t he 
deficiencies ir its q uality of service a nd compliance with DFR 
standa rds discussed i n t he bod y o f this Order. It i s fur he r 

ORDERED that t he utili y s hall no tify each c us tomer of he 
i ncreases a uthorized herei n a nd exp l ain the r Easo ns fo r the 
i ncreases . The f o tm o f t he notice a nd e xpl a na tion shall be 

215 



216 

ORDER NO. 21674 I 
DOCKET NO. 881583- WU 
PAGE 11 

s ubmitted to the Commission fo~ prior approval. It is further 

ORDERED t hat in the event a substantially affected per son , 
other than the utility , protests Lh is pro posed agency ac tion , 
t he utility may implement the rates herein approved o n a 
temporary basis pursuant to the te r ms and conditions s e fo rth 
in the body of this Order. The temporary rate portion o f t h is 
Order is not issued as propo sed agency action. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event no protest is time ly r eceive d, 
t hi s docket shall be closed . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commissio n 
t h is 3rd da te of 

( S E A L ) 

JRF 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flo r ida Public Service Commissio n is required by 
Section 120.59(4), F l orida Statutes , to no tify parti es o f any 
a dmi nistrative hear ing o r judicial review o f Comm i ss i o n o rde r s 
t hat is available under Sec tio ns 120 . 57 or 120. 68, Florida 
Statutes , as well as the procedures and time limi ts that 
app l y. This notice sho uld not be construed t o me an a l l 
requests for a n admi nistrati ve heari ng o r judicial review wi ll 
be granted or result in t he relief sought . 

As i dentified in t he body o f thi s Order, o ur aclion 
setting final rates a nd charges is pre l iminary i n nature a nd 

I 

will not become eff~c t ive o r fi nal, e xcep t a s provided by Rule 
25-22 .0 29, Flo rida Admi ni s tra tive Code . Any person whose 
s ubs tantial in t e rests are affected by the acti c n proposed by I 
t h i s o rde r ma y fil e a pelition tor a formal proceed1ng, as 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 12 

provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in 
the form provided by Rul e 25-22.036{7)(a) and (f), Florida 
Admi n istrative Code. This petit ion must be received by the 
Director, Divisio n of Reco rds and Reporting at hi s office at 
101 East Gaines Street , Tallahassee, Flo rida 32399-0870 , by the 
close of business on August 24, 1989. I n t he absence of such a 
petition, this order shall become efft.!ctive Augu st 25 , 1989 as 
provided by Rule 25-22 .029(6) , Flo rida Administrati ve Code, and 
as reflected in a subsequent o rder. 

Any objection or protest filed in thi s docket before the 
issuance date of this order is cons ide red abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If the relevant portion of this Order becomes ti na l and 
effective o n August 25, 1989 , any party adversely a ( fecteo ma y 
request judicial r eview by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electcic, gas or telephone u tility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water o r sewer 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director , 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the 
notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate 
court. This filing must be completed wi Lhin t h irty (30) days 
of the effective date of this order , pursuant to Rule 9 .110, 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The notice of appeal 
must be in the form specified i n Rule 9 . 900 ( a ), Florida Rules 
of Appellate Procedure . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final 
action i n this matter may request : 1) r econs idera tion of the 
decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the 
Director, Division of Reco rds and Reporti ng with in fifteen (15) 
days o f the issuance of th is Order in t he form prescribed by 
Rule 25-22 . 060, Florida Admini st rative Code ; or 2 ) jud1 cial 
revi ew by t he Florida Supreme Court i n the case of an electric , 
gas or telephone utility or the First District Cou rt of Appea l 
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Directo r, Divisio n o f Reco rds and Reporti ng and 
filing a copy of the no t i ce of appea l a nd t he filing fee with 
t he appropriate c o urt. This fili ng must be completed with:n 
t hirty (30) days af er t he issu a nce of t his Order, pursuant to 
Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The notice 
of appeal must be in the form spectfied i n qule 9 . 900(a), 
F l o rida Rules o f Appe l late Procedure. 

217 



218 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583- WU 
PAGE 13 I 

TOHOI:A IIA HR WORKS, INC. 
WATER RAT£ BASE SCH!OULE NO . l(a) 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/88 DOCKET NO. 881S83·W 

BALANCE 
TEST YEAR COitiiSSIOIC PER 

PER. UTilllY ADJUSTMENTS COHHI SSION 

------------ ------------ -------·----

UTILI TY PLANT IN SERVICE s 41.182 s 46,450 s 87.632 

LAHD/ NON·DEPRECIABL( ASSETS 1.100 900 2.00D 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 0 0 0 

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

C.II . I.P. 0 0 0 I 
C. I. A.C . (18. 975) (26,597) (45 , 572) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (35,418) 2.784 (32.63') 

AMORTIZATION OF ACO. ADJ. 0 0 0 

AMORTIZATION OF C. J.A.C. l8,4S. (9 .801) 8.683 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOIIAHCE 0 3,985 3.985 

------------ ------------ ------------

RATE BASE s 6.373 s 17.721 s 2' .09' 
•.••.•...... ............ . .........•• 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 21674 
DOCKET NO . 881583-WU 
PAGE 14 

TOHOKA \lATER \IORKS, INC . 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/88 

LONG T ERII DEBT 

SHORT TEIU1 DEBT 

COMHON EQUITY 

CUSTOIIER DEPOSITS 

TOTAL 

219 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 
DOO:£T NO. 881 S83· W 

COHHISSIOH 6AWCE 
TEST YEAR ADJUSTHE~TS PER PERCENT \IEIGH1ED 

6ALAHCES TO BAL. COHMISSIOH or TOTAL COST COST 

so so so o.oox o.oox o.oox 

9C2 ( IS9) $803 3.33X 12 .7. X o•n 

25,428 (4.227) S21.201 87.99X 12 . 191: 10.1 .. x 

2.090 0 $2,090 8.671 8.00X 0.691 

------------ ------------ ------------ -------- -·---- ---·----
$28,480 ($4 .386) $24,094 100.00X 11.85% 

............ ............ . ................... . ....... 



220 

ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 

21674 
881583-WU 
15 

OOC~T HD. 881!>83·1/U 

TOHOKA VATER VORKS. INC . 
TEST YtAA ENDING 12/31/88 
AOJUSTH[NTS TO RATE BASE 

I. UTILITY PlAJIT IN SERVICE 
a ) Correcu plant to last order 
b. ) Retires pump 
c . ) Incl udes cost of meters 
d. ) Includes cascades for aeration and new~ 
e . ) Ret i res meters being replaced 
f . ) Thirteen month averege 

TOTAL ADJUSTHENT 

2. LAJID 
Corrects land to last order 

3. CIAC 
a . ) Corrects CIAC to last order 
b. ) Thi rteen aonth averege 

4. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
a . ) Corrects eccumulated depreclet lon to l est order 
b. ) Ketches wt th pl ant retirements 
c . ) Adds 1/2 year deprecletlon for meters 
c . ) Reflects 13 month everege 

TOTAL ADJUSTH[Nl 

5. JJIORTIZATION OF CIAC 
a.) Upoates accumulated ~rt l zatlon since las t case 
b. ) Reflects 13 eonth everage 

TOTAL AOJUSTH[NT 

6. VOR(ING CAPITAL 
Reflects 1/8 of 0 & H expenses 

SCHEDULE NO l(b) 

VATER 

$U ,5ZO 
(1.&68) 
3,600 
4, 664 

(2. 040) 
(2, 406) 

$46,450 

$900 ......... 

(26.678) 
81 

·-·----·-
($26. 597) 
......... 

(2.526) 
3,928 

(243) 
1.625 

··-·----· 
$2.784 

..•...... 

(8,987) 
(814) 

($9.801 ) 

$3.985 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 16 

TOHOKA WATER WORKS, INC . 
WATER OPERATING STATEMENT 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/88 

OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

DEPRECIATION 

AHORTI ZAT ION 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOHE 

I NCOHE TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATING INCOHE/(LOSS) 

RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETURN 

SCIIEOOlE N0 .3(a) 
DOCKET NO . 881S8J· WU 

COHMISSION COHHISSION COHHISSI~ BALAHCE 

TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED AOJUSTMEHT PER 

PER UTILITY TO UllL.BAL. TEST YEAR FOR !~CREASE COHHISSIOH 

S23.U2 SI .J59 Sl4,801 Sl3.034 SJ1,83S 

23,8~7 8.032 31.879 0 31.819 

1.908 (83) 1.825 0 1.825 

0 0 0 0 0 

681 269 950 326 1.216 

0 0 0 0 0 

S26,436 S8.218 S34 ,6S. S326 S34 ,980 

(S2,994) (S6.8S9) (S9.853) Sl2,708 S2.t55 
••.••.....•. ..........•. ............ ..•......... . ••.•.•..•.. 

S6.373 S24,094 S24,09' 
............ ..... __. ..... . ...•.••••... 

· 46.98% · 40.89% 11.851 
•........••• . .........•. ··~······--· 

221 



222 

ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 

21674 
881583-WU 

17 

OOCKP 110. 881583· \IU SCt!EOUl£ NQ 3(b) 

TOHOI:A VAT[R VORI:S. Jilt . 
T£ST YtAA EMOJ~G 12/31/88 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STAT£H[H1 

I . OPtRATJHG R£Y£NU[ 
Reflects present rates and bi lling analys la 

2. OPERATI NG [XP[NS[S 
a . ) Adjusts to engineer's rK-.nded c"-lca la 
b. ) Annu•l lzes rent expenst 
c . ) Adjusu to engineer's rec011111ended allowance 

for - lng 
d . ) Includes • llowanee for er.t raordlntry repa lra 
e . ) Adjusts to engineer's recomnended 

Nlnten•nee 
f . ) Adjusts to engi neer ' s recomnended 

meter rudl ng 
g . ) lncre•ses rent expenst 
h. ) Includes link pa1nttng expenJe 
1 . ) Adjusts to englne~r 's recommended testing 

expense 
j . ) Annual! zes a~~rt4gement fee 
k. ) Pro fonn~ Increase for mtnig..ent fee 
1. ) Al locates office salary 

TOTAL AOJUSTH[NT 

3. O£PR£CJATIOII 
Includes deprecation at a 4 34X rate 

4. TAXES OTHER THAN JHCOHE 
e .) Includes property taxes 
b. ) Hitches regul•tory asses~ment fees 

to revenue 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENT 

5. OPERATING R[Y[NU[ 
Revenue Increase to il low • 11 .85X return 

6. TAXES OTHER THAN IHCOH£ 
Ketches Regulitory Asaes~nt Fees to 
recommended revenue 

VATER 

SI .3S9 

147 
225 

75 
305 

851 

350 

900 

200 

1.139 
120 
720 

3,000 

S8,032 

(Sal) 

330 

(61 ) 
0 

S269 

$1 3.034 

S3Z6 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 21674 
DOCKET NO . 881583-WU 
PAGE 18 

TOMOKA WATER WORKS, INC. 
WATER 0 & M EXPENSES 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/88 

PURCHASED POWER 

CHEMICALS 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

INSURANCE 

REG. COMMISSION EXPENSE 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 

----------------------------

Per 
Utility 

6,683 

1,645 

8,986 

6,012 

200 

18 

303 

------------
$23,847 

--=•-=-:--~-

SCHEDULE NO. 3(C) 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

Commission 
Adjustment 

0 

147 

2,906 

4,979 

0 

0 

0 

------------
$8,032 

.-a••craa.ac::&a 

Commission 
Balance 

6,683 

1 ,792 

11,892 

10,991 

200 

18 

303 

------------
$31,879 

=-=:::===-=-==-=:'::::: 

223 



224 

ORDER NO. 21674 
DOCKET NO. 881583-WU 
PAGE 19 

UTILITY:TOMOKA WATER WORXS, INC. 
DOCKET N0.:881583-WU 
TEST YEAR:12/3 1/ 88 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE 

WATER 

Schedule of Current and Approved Rates 

Monthly Rates 
------------- Commission 
Current Intermedi ate Appro ved 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/8"x3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2 11 

2" 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 

Meter Instal lation Fees 

Meter Size: 
5/ 8 11 X3/ 4 11 

Larger Sizes at 
Actual Cost 

$3.14 
$7.84 

$15 . 68 
$24.64 

$0.57 

$75.00 

Note : This charge applies to initial 
connections at new homes . 

$3.31 
$8.28 

$16 . 55 
$26.48 

$0.80 

$3.4 7 
$8 . 68 

$17.35 
$27.76 

$1. 02 

I 

I 

I 


	Roll 1-207
	Roll 1-208
	Roll 1-209
	Roll 1-210
	Roll 1-211
	Roll 1-212
	Roll 1-213
	Roll 1-214
	Roll 1-215
	Roll 1-216
	Roll 1-217
	Roll 1-218
	Roll 1-219
	Roll 1-220
	Roll 1-221
	Roll 1-222
	Roll 1-223
	Roll 1-224
	Roll 1-225



